## (HA-90-40) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00511 ADOPTED ON JUNE 26, 1990

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the United States Housing Act of 1937, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is authorized to provide financial assistance to public housing agencies for such housing; and

WHEREAS, HUD invited the Housing Commission to submit applications for low rent public housing fund reservations; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego ("Housing Authority") determined that there is a need for additional housing for low income persons in the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority approved Resolution No. 445 on July 5, 1988, which authorized the Executive Director to prepare applications for development of up to 100 units of public housing; and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 1988, HUD approved a low income housing acquisition fund reservation for seven public housing dwelling units (project CA16-PO63-046); and

WHEREAS, the Housing Commission voted unanimously on April 16, 1990, to recommend the purchase of a certain real property located at 3051 54th Street in the City of San Diego, for possible public units; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 1990, the Housing Commission authorized the Executive Director to submit to HUD a complete development proposal for public housing at 3051 54th Street; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that the Executive Director of the Housing Commission is hereby authorized to submit to HUD a complete development proposal for public housing, the real property identified as 3051 54th Street in the City of San Diego, as more particularly described in that Report to the Housing Authority attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel

By
Harold O. Valderhaug
Deputy Counsel
HOV:ps
06/20/90
Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm.
HA-90-40
Form=ha.nt